

**Title Suit No. 114 of 2023**  
CIS No. 114 of 2023  
CNR No. WBBK07-000237-2023  
Present : Sri Tanumoy Karmakar (J.O. Code: WB01209)

---

**Order no. 11**  
Dated 04-04-2025

Today is fixed P.H. as a last and special chance.

Memorandum of appearance filed by the defendant no.1 & 2.

Ld. Counsel on behalf of the plaintiff filed one application, but none moved the application.

The application filed by the plaintiff reveals that one temporary injunction petition was pending and has not been disposed of yet and accordingly plaintiff prayed to dispose of the said temporary injunction prior to P.H.

In this context, it is very pertinent to mention here that plaintiff never intends to move the injunction application and even prior today, plaintiff never contended for the same.

In this juncture it is also pertinent to mention here that the instant suit is pending for P.H. for the last three consecutive dates. Even plaintiff has not file any application for shifting back the case record from P.H. board.

Considering such conduct of the plaintiff, I find that the plaintiff is trying to drag the instant suit in various ways.

Accordingly, show-cause by the plaintiff as to why the instant suit shall not be dismissed for non-production of witnesses in this suit.

To **06-05-2025** for show-cause by the plaintiff, i.d., necessary order.

Update CIS forthwith.

*Dictated & Corrected by me.*

*Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.), Bishnupur*

*Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.), Bishnupur*